

## United Nations Appeals Tribunal Tribunal d'Appel des Nations Unies

Case No. 2011-258

## De Kermel (Appellant)

v.

## Secretary-General of the International Maritime Organization (Respondent)

## SCHEDULING ORDER

Before: Judge Jean Courtial, Presiding

Judge Kamaljit Singh Garewal

Judge Luis María Simón

Order No.: 89 (2012)

Date: 8 June 2012

Registrar: Weicheng Lin

Counsel for Appellant: Laurence C. Fauth, Esq.

Counsel for Respondent: Christopher Young

Order No. 89 (2012)

**I, JUDGE JEAN COURTIAL,** Judge of the United Nations Appeals Tribunal (Appeals Tribunal), serving as Presiding Judge in the case of *De Kermel v. Secretary-General of the International Maritime Organization*,

**NOTING** the appeal filed by Ms. Valerie de Kermel on 29 September 2011 against two decisions issued by the Secretary-General of the International Maritime Organization (Secretary-General) in Ms. de Kermel's case on 27 June 2011;

**NOTING** that Ms. de Kermel requests the Appeals Tribunal to hold an oral hearing on her appeal;

**CONSIDERING** that oral submissions will assist the Appeals Tribunal in the expeditious and fair disposal of this case;

**ORDER**, pursuant to Article 18 of the Rules of Procedure of the Appeals Tribunal, that an oral hearing shall be held at the United Nations Office at Geneva, Courtroom S. 5-7, Door S. 1, on Friday, 22 June 2012, at 10 a.m.;

**INFORM** the parties that the timetable of the hearing shall be as follows, subject to adjustments where appropriate:

Introductory statement by the Presiding Judge and appearances of the parties

Submissions by Ms. de Kermel (30 minutes)

Submissions by the Secretary-General (30 minutes)

Questions from the Appeals Tribunal

Additional submissions by Ms. de Kermel (optional) (10 minutes)

Additional submissions by the Secretary-General (optional) (10 minutes)

Order No. 89 (2012)

Original and Authoritative Version: English

Dated this 8th day of June 2012 in Paris, France.

(Signed)

Judge Courtial, Presiding

Entered in the Register on this 8th day of June 2012 in New York, United States.

(Signed)

Weicheng Lin, Registrar